

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO**

Civil Action No. 1:19-cv-1945-REB (AP Case)

OREGON-CALIFORNIA TRAILS ASSOCIATION, a nonprofit corporation;
WESTERN NEBRASKA RESOURCES COUNCIL, a nonprofit corporation;
HANGING H EAST, L.L.C., a limited liability corporation;
WHITETAIL FARMS EAST, L.L.C., a limited liability corporation,

Petitioners,

v.

NOREEN WALSH, in her official capacity as the Regional Director, U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service, Department of Interior Unified Regions 5 and 7; DAVID BERNHARDT, in his official capacity as the Secretary of the U.S. Department of the Interior; and AURELIA SKIPWITH, Director of the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service¹,

Respondents.

ANSWERING BRIEF OF FEDERAL RESPONDENTS

¹ The Senate confirmed Ms. Skipwith on December 12, 2019. Pursuant to Fed.R.Civ.P. 25(d), she is automatically substituted for Ms. Everson.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND..... 3

 I. Endangered Species Act 3

 A. ESA Section 10 - Habitat Conservation Plans and Incidental
 Take Permits..... 3

 B. ESA Section 7 Consultation 4

 II. The National Environmental Policy Act..... 5

 III. The National Historic Preservation Act 6

FACTUAL BACKGROUND 7

 I. Overview of the Permit Process..... 8

 II. The Final EIS..... 9

 III. Assessment of Potential for Take of Whooping Cranes..... 11

 IV. The Service’s Section 106 Consultation..... 16

STANDARD AND SCOPE OF REVIEW 17

ARGUMENT..... 19

 I. The Service’s Decisions Fully Comply with the ESA 19

 A. The Focus of the Court’s Review is the Service’s Final
 Decisions 19

 B. The Service Properly Evaluated the Impacts to Whooping
 Crane 21

 1. The Service Reasonably Did Not Include the Crane in
 the Section 10 Permit. 21

 2. The Biological Opinion’s Determinations of Impacts to
 the Crane are Reasonable 24

 C. The Service Properly Assessed Wind Project Impacts on
 Protected Species 31

D.	The Service Reasonably Assessed Impacts to Terns and Plovers	35
E.	The Service’s Section 10 Findings for the Beetle are Reasonable	38
1.	The Service Reasonably Found that NPPD Will Minimize and Mitigate the Impact of the Take to the Maximum Extent Practicable	38
2.	The Service Considered All Comments Concerning the Beetle.	41
II.	The Service Complied with NEPA	43
A.	The Service Considered a Reasonable Range of Alternatives	43
B.	The Service Took the Requisite Hard Look at the Direct, Indirect, and Cumulative Effects of Reasonably Foreseeable Wind Projects	46
III.	The Service Complied with the NHPA	50
IV.	Remedy, if Any, Should Be Briefed After the Resolution of the Merits.....	51
	CONCLUSION	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alaska v. Lubchenco</i> , 825 F. Supp. 2d 209 (D.D.C. 2011)	42
<i>Alliance for the Wild Rockies v. Bradford</i> , No. CV 09-160-M-DWM, 2012 WL 12892360 (D. Mont. July 23, 2012)	29
<i>Allied–Signal, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	52
<i>Am. Wildlands v. Kempthorne</i> , 530 F.3d 991 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	27
<i>Ariz. Cattle Growers’ Ass’n v. Salazar</i> , 606 F.3d 1160 (9th Cir. 2010).....	28
<i>Audubon Soc’y of Greater Denver v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 908 F.3d 593 (10th Cir. 2018).....	20
<i>Baltimore Gas & Elec. Co. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983)	27
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	25
<i>Cascadia Wildlands v. Thraikill</i> , 806 F.3d 1234 (9th Cir. 2015).....	27
<i>Citizens’ Comm. to Save Our Canyons v. Krueger</i> , 513 F.3d 1169 (10th Cir. 2008).....	18
<i>Coal. of Concerned Citizens To Make Art Smart v. Fed. Transit Admin. of U.S. Dep’t of Transportation</i> , 843 F.3d 886 (10th Cir. 2016).....	6
<i>Colo. Env’tl. Coal. v. Dombeck</i> , 185 F.3d 1162 (10th Cir. 1999).....	5, 6, 43, 46, 49
<i>Consol. Salmonid Cases</i> , 713 F. Supp. 2d 1116 (E.D. Cal. 2010)	33
<i>Copar Pumice Co. v. Tidwell</i> , 603 F.3d 780 (10th Cir. 2010).....	18
<i>Copart, Inc. v. Admin. Review Bd., U.S. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 495 F.3d 1197 (10th Cir. 2007).....	18
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. FWS</i> , 807 F.3d 1031 (9th Cir. 2015).....	28

Cure Land LLC v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.,
833 F.3d 1223 (10th Cir. 2016)..... 18

Custer Cty. Action Ass’n v. Garvey,
256 F.3d 1024 (10th Cir. 2001)..... 5, 6, 23, 43, 44, 46, 49

Defs. of Wildlife v. Jewell,
176 F. Supp. 3d 975,1000 (D. Mont. 2016).....27

Dine Citizens Against Ruining Our Env’t v. Bernhardt,
923 F.3d 831 (10th Cir. 2019)..... 7, 51

Dine Citizens Against Ruining Our Env’t v. Klein,
No. CIVA07CV1475JLK, 2010 WL 457525 (D. Colo. Feb. 4, 2010) 19

Dine Citizens Against Ruining Our Env’t v. U.S. Ofc. of Surface Mining Reclamation & Enft, No. 12-CV-01275-JLK,
2015 WL 1593995 (D. Colo. Apr. 6, 2015)..... 51, 52

Forest Guardians v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.,
611 F.3d 692 (10th Cir. 2010)..... 27

Forest Guardians v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
641 F.3d 423 (10th Cir. 2011)..... 23

Gerber v. Norton,
294 F.3d 173 (D.C. Cir. 2002) 40, 41

Greenpeace Action v. Franklin,
14 F.3d 1324 (9th Cir.1992)..... 25

High Country Conservation Advocates v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
52 F. Supp. 3d 1174 (D. Colo. 2014) 21

Holy Cross Wilderness Fund v. Madigan,
960 F.2d 1515 (10th Cir. 1992)..... 5

Kern Cty. Farm Bureau v. Allen,
450 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2006)..... 26

Kokechik Fishermen's Ass'n v. Secretary of Commerce,
839 F.2d 795 (D.C. Cir. 1988) 23

Marsh v. Or. Nat. Res. Council,
490 U.S. 360 (1989) 18

Medina County Environmental Action Ass’n v. Surface Transportation Board,
602 F.3d 687 (5th Cir. 2010)..... 35

Miccosukee Tribe of Indians v. United States,
566 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2009)..... 26, 29

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983) 18

<i>Muckleshoot Indian Tribe v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 177 F.3d 800 (9th Cir. 1999).....	45
<i>N.M. Health Connections v. U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 340 F. Supp. 3d 1112 (D.N.M. 2018).....	52
<i>Nat'l Mining Ass'n v. Fowler</i> , 324 F.3d 752 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	6
<i>National Ass'n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007)	19, 20
<i>Nat'l Parks Conservation Ass'n v. U.S. Dep't of Interior</i> , 46 F. Supp. 3d 1254 (M.D. Fla. 2014)	30
<i>New Mexico ex rel. Richardson v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 565 F.3d 683 (10th Cir. 2009).....	45
<i>North Buckhead Civic Ass'n v. Skinner</i> , 903 F.2d 1533 (11th Cir. 1990).....	44
<i>Oceana, Inc. v. Evans</i> , 384 F. Supp. 2d 203 (D.D.C. 2005)	28, 30
<i>Pac. Rivers Council v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 942 F. Supp. 2d 1014 (E.D. Cal. 2013)	52
<i>Podraza v. New Century Physicians of Neb., LLC</i> , 789 N.W.2d 260 (Neb. 2010).....	50
<i>Presidio Historical Ass'n v. Presidio Trust</i> , 811 F.3d 1154 (9th Cir. 2016).....	6
<i>Pub. Emps. for Env'tl. Responsibility v. Hopper</i> , 827 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	37
<i>Riverside Irrigation District v. Andrews</i> , 758 F.2d 508 (10th Cir. 1985).....	33
<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989)	6
<i>San Juan Citizens All. v. Norton</i> , 586 F. Supp. 2d 1270 (D.N.M. 2008).....	6
<i>San Luis & Delta-Mendota Water Auth. v. Locke</i> , 776 F.3d 971 (9th Cir. 2014).....	26, 28
<i>Sierra Club v. Federal Energy Regulatory Comm'n</i> , 867 F.3d 1357 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	50
<i>Sierra Club v. Lujan</i> , 949 F.2d 362 (10th Cir. 1991).....	49

Sierra Club v. Marsh,
816 F.2d 1376 (9th Cir. 1987)..... 32

Sierra Club v. United States,
255 F. Supp. 2d 1177 (D. Colo. 2002)..... 34

Sw. Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Babbitt,
215 F.3d 58 (D.C. Cir. 2000) 25

Union Neighbors United v. Jewell,
831 F.3d 564 (D.C. Cir. 2016) 40, 41, 45

Utah Env'tl. Cong. v. Bosworth,
443 F.3d 737 (10th Cir. 2006)..... 18

Utah Env'tl. Cong. v. Troyer,
479 F.3d 1269 (10th Cir. 2007)..... 19

Utahns for Better Transp. v. U.S. Dep't of Transp.,
305 F.3d 1152 (10th Cir. 2002)..... 44

Utahns for Better Transp. v. U.S. Dep't of Transp.,
319 F.3d 1207 (10th Cir. 2003)..... 44

Vt. Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council,
435 U.S. 519 (1978) 44

WildEarth Guardians v. National Park Service,
703 F.3d 1178 (10th Cir. 2013)..... 20

WildEarth Guardians v. Salazar,
No. 10-CV-00091-WYD, 2011 WL 4102283 (D. Colo. Sept. 14, 2011) 18

Wyoming v. U.S. Dep't of Agric.,
661 F.3d 1209 (10th Cir. 2011)..... 49

Statutes

16 U.S.C. § 1531(b) 3

16 U.S.C. § 1532(15) 3

16 U.S.C. § 1532(19) 3

16 U.S.C. § 1533..... 3

16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(2) 5, 28

16 U.S.C. § 1536(b)(4) 5

16 U.S.C. § 1538(a)(1)(B) 3

16 U.S.C. § 1539(a)(2)(A) 4

16 U.S.C. § 1539(a)(2)(B) 3, 4, 38
42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C) 5
42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C)(iii)..... 43
5 U.S.C. § 704..... 20
5 U.S.C. § 706..... 19
54 U.S.C. § 302101 6
54 U.S.C. § 306108..... 6
Pub. L. 109-58, 119 Stat. 594. 7

Regulations

36 C.F.R. Pt. 800 6
36 C.F.R. § 800.14(b)..... 7, 50
36 C.F.R. § 800.6(b)..... 7, 51
40 C.F.R. § 1502.1 43
40 C.F.R. § 1502.14(a)..... 45
40 C.F.R. §§ 1500-1508..... 5, 10, 45
40 C.F.R. § 1508.7 46
43 CFR 46.30..... 46
50 C.F.R. § 402.01(b)..... 3
50 C.F.R. § 402.02 28, 32
50 C.F.R. § 402.14..... 5
50 C.F.R. § 402.14(a)..... 5
50 C.F.R. § 402.17 32
50 C.F.R. § 17.22..... 4
50 C.F.R. § 17.22(b)(1) 4
84 Fed. Reg. 44976 (Aug. 27, 2019)..... 31

Other Authorities

H.R. Rep. No. 97-567 at 31 (1982), reprinted in 1982 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2807..... 3
